

100120-7

Supreme Court No. ____
(COA No. 80943-1-I)

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SHANE BROWN,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

TIFFINIE MA
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711
tiffinie@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED5

1. Whether a defendant’s right to a unanimous jury is violated by the State’s failure to prove all alternative means of committing an offense presents a significant constitutional question.....5

a. To sustain a conviction where the State alleges an offense was committed via one or more alternative means, there must be sufficient evidence to support each alternative means presented to the jury.5

b. The State failed to prove two of the alternative means of committing interfering with domestic violence reporting.6

2. Whether the trial court’s admission of the complainant’s out-of-court statements violated Mr. Brown right to confront the State’s witnesses presents a significant constitutional question under both the State and Federal constitutions. 10

a. The state and federal constitutions require criminal prosecutions to rest on accusations from witnesses who testify in person before the jury. 10

b. Ms. Goebel’s interviews with police after the incident ended were testimonial. 12

c. The State’s reliance on out-of-court statements resulted in a fundamentally unfair trial. 16

E. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967)..... 17

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....4, 10, 12, 13

Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813, 126 S. Ct. 2266, 165 L. Ed. 2d 224 (2006).....4, 11, 13, 14

Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673, 106 S. Ct. 1431, 89 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1986)..... 17

Michigan v. Bryant, 562 US. 344, 131 S. Ct. 1143, 179 L. Ed. 2d 93 (2011)..... 12, 13

Washington Supreme Court Cases

State v. Arndt, 87 Wn.2d 374, 553 P.2d 1328 (1976).....5

State v. Coristine, 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013)..... 17

State v. Jasper, 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012) 17

State v. Kitchen, 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988) 7, 10

State v. Koslowski, 166 Wn.2d 409, 209 P.3d 479 (2009) 11

State v. Ohlson, 162 Wn.2d 1, 168 P.3d 1273 (2007) 15

State v. Petrich, 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....6

State v. Randhawa, 133 Wn.2d 67, 941 P.2d 661 (1997)..... 6

State v. Smith, 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007).....5

State v. Stephens, 93 Wn.2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980).....5

State v. Woodlyn, 188 Wn.2d 157, 392 P.3d 1062 (2017).....6, 7, 10

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

State v. Ellis, 13 Wn. App. 2d 1130 (2020) (Div. 1) (No. 80127-9) 14

State v. Nonog, 145 Wn. App. 802, 187 P.3d 335 (2008), *review granted and aff'd on other grounds*, 169 Wn.2d 220 (2010) 6

Statutes

RCW 9A.36.150(1)..... 6, 8

Rules

GR 14.1 14

RAP 13.4(b)(3) 10, 18
